The relevant portion of the bank guarantee is 
extracted herein below :

" Clause 1 : In consideration of the 
above premises, the Guarantor hereby 
undertakes to pay to the purchasers 
within 30 days of demand, without 
demur such a sum not exceeding Rs. 
92,40,000/- (Rupees Ninety two lakhs 
forty thousand only), representing 3% 
of the contract price as the purchasers 
may demand upon the failure of the 
supplier to conduct the trial test of the 
sugar plant by 24th July, 2003 and also 
upon the failure of the sellers to 
commission the Project (Plant and